PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4033028

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| OPERA SOFTWARE ASA | 08/30/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | OPERA SOFTWARE AS |
|-----------------|-------------------|
| Street Address: | GJERDRUMS VEI 19 |
| City: | OSLO |
| State/Country: | NORWAY |
| Postal Code: | 0484 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|--------------|
| Application Number: | 61992761 |
| Patent Number: | 9319346 |
| Application Number: | 15074981 |
| PCT Number: | IB2015001339 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)773-5200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-773-4002

Email: PatentProsecutionRes@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DALE S. LAZAR P.O. BOX 2758 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20195

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 378885-000013 | |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: LANA STRAWDERMAN | | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Lana Strawderman/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/30/2016 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Opera Software ASA Assignment#page1.tif source=Opera Software ASA Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 039605 FRAME: 0041 503986371

Docket No.: 378885-000013

Assignment

WHEREAS, OPERA SOFTWARE ASA (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), having a place of business at: P.O. Box 4214 Nydalen, Oslo, Norway N0-0401, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to

- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/992,761, entitled WEB ACCESS PERFORMANCE ENHANCEMENT, filed May 13, 2014 and the invention claimed therein (the "Invention");
- U.S. Patent No. 9,319,346, entitled WEB ACCESS PERFORMANCE ENHANCEMENT, issued April 19, 2016, and the invention claimed therein (the "Invention");
- U.S. Patent Application No. 15/074,981, entitled WEB ACCESS PERFORMANCE ENHANCEMENT, filed March 18, 2016 and the invention claimed therein (the "Invention"); and

International Patent Application No. PCT/IB2015/001339, entitled WEB ACCESS PERFORMANCE ENHANCEMENT, filed May 12, 2015 and the invention claimed therein (the "Invention")

WHEREAS, OPERA SOFTWARE AS (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at: Gjerdrums vei 19, 0484 Oslo, Norway, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right in and to said Invention and the entire right, title and interest in and to said U.S. Patent Application and any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR, by these presents, does sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right in and to said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all subsequent applications based thereon including any and all non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals and reissues thereof together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

EAST\126616973.1

| ASSIGNOR: | OPERA SOFTWARE ASA |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| Date; | |
| | Lars Boilesen CEO |
| ASSIGNEE: | OPERA SOFTWARE AS |
| Date: and the | |
| *************************************** | Joakini Kashohm VP Global FP&A |

EAST\126616973.1